

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

YIFAN SHEN, an individual,
ZHIMING XU, an individual, XINXI
WANG, an individual, YONGXIN
LIU, an individual, and MULTI-
CHOICE REALTY LLC, a limited
liability corporation,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILTON SIMPSON, in his official
capacity as Commissioner of
Agriculture for the Florida Department
of Agriculture and Consumer Affairs,
MEREDITH IVEY, in her official
capacity as Acting Secretary of the
Florida Department of Economic
Opportunity, PATRICIA
FITZGERALD, in her official capacity
as Chair of the Florida Real Estate
Commission, R.J. LARIZZA, in his
official capacity as State Attorney for
the 7th Judicial Circuit, MONIQUE
WORRELL, in her official capacity as
State Attorney for the 9th Judicial
Circuit, and KATHERINE
FERNANDEZ RUNDLE, in her
official capacity as State Attorney for
the 11th Judicial Circuit,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:23-cv-208-AW-MAF

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Plaintiffs have standing.....	2
II. SB 264 violates the Constitution and federal statutory law.....	6
A. SB 264 violates the Equal Protection Clause.....	6
B. SB 264 violates the Fair Housing Act.	10
1. Plaintiffs can challenge SB 264 under the FHA.	10
2. SB 264 discriminates based on national origin and race in violation of the FHA.....	13
C. SB 264 is unconstitutionally vague.	14
D. SB 264 is preempted by federal law.	16
1. Equity provides a cause of action for Plaintiffs’ preemption claim.	16
2. SB 264 is preempted.	17
III. The equities strongly favor Plaintiffs.	22
CONCLUSION	23
LOCAL RULE 7.1(F) CERTIFICATION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	16, 17
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami Fla.</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2019).....	12
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	7
<i>BluestarExpo, Inc. v. Enis</i> , No. 21-cv-20875, 2022 WL 2341168 (S.D. Fla. May 16, 2022).....	9
<i>Bolden-Hardge v. Off. of Cal. State Controller</i> , 63 F.4th 1215 (9th Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 629 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 1994).....	15
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 672 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	15
<i>Dream Defs. v. DeSantis</i> , 559 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (N.D. Fla. 2021)	2, 14
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978).....	4
<i>Estrada v. Becker</i> , 917 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	6
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978).....	7

Frick v. Webb,
263 U.S. 326 (1923).....8

Ga. Latino All. for Hum. Rts. v. Governor of Ga.,
691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012).....16

Garcia-Bengochea v. Carnival Corp.,
57 F.4th 916 (11th Cir. 2023).....5

Graham v. Richardson,
403 U.S. 365 (1971).....7

Gresham v. Windrush Partners, Ltd.,
730 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1984).....22

Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cty. v. Talevski,
143 S. Ct. 1444 (2023).....16

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941).....21

In re Wild,
994 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2021).....16

Jeffrey O. v. City of Boca Raton,
511 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....11

Louisiana v. NAACP,
366 U.S. 293 (1961).....15

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....23

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012).....11

McWright v. Alexander,
982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992).....7

Meisman v. Hernandez,
353 So. 3d 669 (Fla. 2d DCA 2022).....3

Minick v. Minick,
149 So. 483 (Fla. 1933).....3

Namba v. McCourt,
204 P.2d 569 (Or. 1949).....9

Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios,
181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)22

Newton v. Duke Energy Fla., LLC,
895 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2018).....16

Odebrecht Const., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.,
715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 18, 19, 23

Old W. End Ass’n v. Buckeye Fed. Sav. & Loan,
675 F. Supp. 1100 (N.D. Ohio 1987)11

Pac. Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach,
730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013).....6

Perez v. Perez,
164 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964).....3

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....7

Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in U.S.,
758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014)19

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 (2000).....6

Sec’y U.S. Dep’t Housing and Urban Dev. v. Hope,
No. HUDALJ 04-99-3640-8, 2002 WL 983040 (May 8, 2002).....11

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983).....16

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....2

Terrace v. Thompson,
263 U.S. 197 (1923).....8

Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.,
576 U.S. 519 (2015)..... 10, 11

Town of Huntington v. Huntington Branch, NAACP,
488 U.S. 15 (1988).....11

UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.,
499 U.S. 187 (1991).....13

United States v. Alabama,
691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012).....21

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Co.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....9

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....14

Williams v. Miller,
460 F. Supp. 761 (N.D. Ill. 1978)..... 11, 12

Rules / Statutes

8 C.F.R. 214.2.....4

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....16

42 U.S.C. § 3605.....12

42 U.S.C. § 3613.....10

42 U.S.C. § 3615.....10

50 U.S.C. § 4565..... 17, 20

Fla. Stat. § 692.2022

Fla. Stat. § 692.2044, 22

Other Authorities

CIA World Factbook, <https://www.cia.gov/the-world-factbook/countries/china/#people-and-society>;9

HB 379, Reg. Sess. (Ala. 2023)9

The Florida Channel, *05/02/23 House in Session* at 9:23:10-9:23:20 (May 2, 2023), <https://thefloridachannel.org/videos/5-2-23-house-session/>3

The Florida Channel, *05/04/23 Senate Session* at 03:56:31-03:58:19 (May 4, 2023), <https://thefloridachannel.org/videos/5-4-23-senate-session-part-2/>4
